United Nations



Distr.: General 5 June 2014 English Original: Spanish

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

Letter dated 3 June 2014 from the Permanent Representative of Argentina to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of Argentina to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and is pleased to refer to the notes in which Member States were requested to provide information regarding the steps they have taken to comply with the measures set out in resolutions 2127 (2013) and 2134 (2014).

Attached is information on the steps taken by the Argentine Republic to promulgate and apply the sanctions concerning the Central African Republic imposed by the aforementioned resolutions (see annex).

> (Signed) María Cristina **Perceval** Ambassador Permanent Representative



14-54715 (E) 300614 010714

Please recycle 🖉

Annex to the letter dated 3 June 2014 from the Permanent Representative of Argentina to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

Resolution No. 52

Buenos Aires, 13 February 2014

Considering Record No. 1221/2014 of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Worship, Decree No. 1521 dated 1 November 2004 and United Nations Security Council resolutions 2121 (2013) of 10 October 2013 and 2127 (2013) of 5 December 2013, and

Whereas:

Decree No. 1521/04, in its article 1, stipulates that Security Council resolutions adopted under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations which establish measures binding on Member States that do not involve the use of armed force but entail sanctions, as well as decisions regarding the modification or termination thereof, shall be promulgated by the Ministry by means of resolutions published in the Official Gazette;

By its resolution 2127 (2013), the United Nations Security Council decided to adopt a sanctions regime against the Central African Republic;

It is necessary to promulgate the measures regarding the Central African Republic sanctions regime;

The Directorate for International Organizations approves the issuance of the present resolution;

The Special Office on Terrorism and Related Offences, the Directorate for Sub-Saharan Africa, the Directorate for International Security and Nuclear and Space Affairs, the Directorate-General for Consular Matters, the Office of the Under-Secretary for Foreign Policy and the Office of the Secretary for Foreign Affairs have taken the appropriate actions;

The present measure is issued under the authority of article 1 of Decree No. 1521 dated 1 November 2004;

Now, therefore,

The Minister for Foreign Affairs and Worship

Resolves:

Article 1 — The measures adopted by the United Nations Security Council in its resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic, which is annexed to and forms an integral part of the present resolution, are hereby promulgated;

Article 2 — This resolution shall be notified, published and transmitted to the National Official Registry and placed in the archives.

Resolution No. 262

Buenos Aires, 20 May 2014

Considering Record No. 7288/2014 of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Worship, Decree No. 1521 dated 1 November 2004 and United Nations Security Council resolution 2134 (2014) of 28 January 2014, and

Whereas:

Decree No. 1521/04, in its article 1, stipulates that Security Council resolutions adopted under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations which establish measures binding on Member States that do not involve the use of armed force but entail sanctions, as well as decisions regarding the modification or termination thereof, shall be promulgated by the Ministry by means of resolutions published in the Official Gazette;

The sanctions regime against the Central African Republic adopted by the United Nations Security Council in its resolution 2127 (2013) was promulgated by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Worship in its resolution No. 52 dated 13 February 2014;

By its resolution 2134 (2014), the United Nations Security Council decided to extend the sanctions regime against the Central African Republic;

It is necessary to promulgate the measures regarding the Central African Republic sanctions regime;

The Directorate for International Organizations approves the issuance of the present resolution;

The Special Office on Terrorism and Related Offences, the Directorate for Sub-Saharan Africa, the Directorate for International Security and Nuclear and Space Affairs, the Directorate-General for Consular Matters, the Office of the Under-Secretary for Foreign Policy and the Office of the Secretary for Foreign Affairs have taken the appropriate actions;

The present measure is issued under the authority of article 1 of Decree No. 1521/04;

Now, therefore,

The Minister for Foreign Affairs and Worship

Resolves:

Article 1 — The measures adopted by the United Nations Security Council in its resolution 2134 (2014) concerning the Central African Republic, which is annexed to and forms an integral part of the present resolution, are hereby promulgated;

Article 2 — This resolution shall be notified, published and transmitted to the National Official Registry and placed in the archives.